

SECTION - XV

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 12116 of 2010 AND
6226/2010
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

URBAN IMPROVEMENT TRUST

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

VIDHYA DEVI & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT**SLP(C) No. 12116/2010**

It is submitted that there are 40 respondents in this matter i.e. Respondent Nos. 1 to 11, 12A to 12G, 13 to 22, 23A to 23E, 24 to 40. Mr. S.K. Verma, Advocate has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 to 11, 13 to 22, 24 to 38, but filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No. 28 only. He has also filed counter affidavit on behalf of all the above said respondents. Respondent Nos. 39 and 40 are represented through Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate but not filed counter affidavit. Respondent Nos. 23A to 23E have been served through registered AD Card but no one has entered appearance so far.

Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution for bringing on record the LRs. of deceased respondent No. 12, which is allowed vide Court's order dated 28.10.2016. Accordingly, LRs. of deceased respondent No. 12 has been brought on record as respondent Nos. 12A to 12G. Notice of motion has been endorsed to LRs. Of deceased respondent No. 12 ie. Respondent Nos. 12 A to 12G but counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of service of notice of motion in respect of respondent Nos. 12 A to 12G so far. Respondent No. 8 has been deleted from the array of parties vide Court's order dated

Service is incomplete in respect of respondent Nos. 12 A to 12G.

SLP(C) No. 6226/2010

It is submitted that there are 40 respondents in this matter. Respondent Nos. 12 and 23 which are common respondent in SLP 126116/2010 has been expired. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application for substitution for bringing on record the LRs. Of deceased respondent No. 12 only but not filed application for substitution for bringing on record the LRs. Of deceased respondent No. 23 so far. Application for substitution for bringing on record the LRs. Of deceased respondent No. 12 was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber on 11.01.2017 which is still pending and counsel for the petitioner has not filed affidavit of proof of service of notice of motion so far. Mr. S.K. Verma, Advocate has accepted notice on behalf of respondent Nos. 1 to 7, 9 to 11, 13 to 22, 24 to 38, but filed vakalatnama on behalf of respondent No. 28 only. He has also filed counter affidavit on behalf of all the above said respondents. Respondent Nos. 39 and 40 are represented through Mr. Milind Kumar, Advocate but not filed counter affidavit.

Service is incomplete in respect of deceased respondent Nos. 12 and 23.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 23rd day of January, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, Adv.
Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR