

**SECTION - XV**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 12116 of 2010 AND  
6226/2010  
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

URBAN IMPROVEMENT TRUST

....PETITIONER

VERSUS

VIDHYA DEVI & ORS.

....RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 24.01.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

**“SLP(C) No. 12116/2010**

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file proof of service of notice of motion on the LRs of deceased respondent No. 12.

**SLP(C) No. 6226/2010**

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner shall within a period of four weeks file proof of service of notice of motion on the LRS of deceased respondent No. 12.

LRS of deceased respondent No. 23 is common and already served in SLP(C) No. 12116/2010. Hence, service is deemed to be complete in this matter also.

List again on 03.03.2017.”

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed proof of service of notice of motion on the LRS of deceased respondent No. 12 in both the matters.

Service is incomplete in respect of LRS of deceased respondent No. 12.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 02<sup>nd</sup> day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. S.K. Bhattacharya, Adv.  
Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Milind Kumar, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR